World Original Design Contest of Board Game Agreement

Hangzhou Yoka Networking Technology Co., Ltd.(hereinafter referred to as Hangzhou Yoka), founded in 2015, is a special board game company in Chinese mainland with 7-year online and offline experience, including design, development, promotion and operation. The first World Original Design Contest of Board Game is to be held by Hangzhou Yoka in 2018 to seek more excellent original board game designs and provide a platform for board game designs.

Contents

1. Title

2018 The First World Original Design Contest of Board Game (WODC)

2. Purpose

Theme: China

Purpose: Build a bridge for board game lovers to communicate;

Connect board game designs and companies directly and provide opportunities of commercialization for original board games;

Advocate intellectual property protection.

3. Entry Objects

Domestic and abroad designers, faculty and students from professional institutions, and design lovers are all welcomed to join the contest, without restrictions of areas, ages and majors. The entrant (a designer who submits the entry form under the rules of the Agreement) can only submit the entry form in his/her own name, and other members' information can be listed when a design team enters the contest in the name of its chief designer.

4. Game Design Content

No limitations.

5. Entry Requirements

1) The contest accepts original game designs only. Games that have violated any others' intellectual property, joined other contests or published in public are not allowed.

The entrant shall be responsible for any legal liability arise from plagiarism and infringement. The sponsor shall be entitled to disqualify him/her from the contest unilaterally in any stage and recover the prize paid.

- 2) The game shall not express or imply the following details:
 - a) Political alignment or political motivation;
 - b) Insulting or tendentious statements about nations, ethnicity, religions or cultures:
 - c) Advocation of violence, eroticism or terrorism;
 - d) Details that violate laws and regulations of the entrant's place or the sponsor's place.
- 3) The entry form should be saved as PDF file, with 300dpi or less and attachment size of less than 3M.

The entry information shall include game title, brief introduction to rules, and innovative conception of the game. The unit, name (English name or acronym of Chinese name) or other reminders about the entrant are not supposed to appear on the design sketch, otherwise the entry will be disqualified.

Please retain the source file of your game. The submitted designs and files will not be returned to entrants.

6. Entry Process

1) Registration

Visit http://wodc.yokagames.com/ for entry form and send complete form to tougao@dobest.com. The subject of your email will be "WODC Entry Form" and the title of your game.

2) Send Entry File

Send your game design and description to tougao@dobest.com after registration.

After delivery, the entrant is deemed to agree and comply with the contest rules and schedule.

3) The Preliminary Stage

The sponsor selects entrants that enter into the second stage and announces on http://wodc.yokagames.com/ according to submitted designs and descriptions.

4) The Semi-final Stage

The contest will form an expert committee for the final stage. All entrants whose games reach the next stage will receive phone notification and send the full edition of their game rules and prototypes by post to 8F, 1st Building, Hailan Chuangzhi Tiandi (Blue KIC), Gongshu District, Hangzhou, P.R.CHINA. After review of Hangzhou Yoka, there will be 9 designs in the final stage and the result will be released on the official site.

5) The Final Stage

The final list will be determined by judges on basis of originality, innovativeness and scope of audience.

7. Prizes

The total prize pool will be up to \$9,000, and the details are as the following table:

Prize	Number	Bonus (dollar)	Honor
The First Prize	1	3,000	Certificate and Trophy
The Second Prize	1	2,000	Certificate and Trophy
The Third Prize	1	1,000	Certificate and Trophy
Excellent Work Prize	6	500	Certificate

Notes:

- 1) All above mentioned prizes are tax-included amount. The tax payable shall be paid by the winning entrants themselves in accordance with the requirements of their countries' or regions' governments.
- 2) If there are any disputes over the results, the conclusion is subject to the result of the final stage.

8. Judges

The contest will invite well-known designers, artists, entrepreneurs and medias as our judges.

9. Contest Schedule

- 1) Deadline of preliminary submission: Jun 22nd.
- 2) Result Announcement of the Preliminary stage: Aug 1st.
- 3) Deadline of semi-final submission: Sep 1st.
- 4) Result Announcement of the Semi-final stage: Nov 11th.
- 5) Result Announcement of the Final stage: Dec 12th.
- 6) The Award Ceremony: Dec 15th in Shanghai.

10. Achievement Management

- 1) Hangzhou Yoka has the preferential right of commercial cooperation for all designs. All designs will not be allowed to participate in other contests, to publish in public, or to enter into commercial channels in any form unless Hangzhou Yoka waives the preferential right above by written notice. After the contest, Hangzhou Yoka and the winning entrants shall sign cooperation agreements accordingly.
- 2) The designs whose rights of publication and commercial cooperation have been waived by Hangzhou Yoka in written form shall be at entrants' discretion. Hangzhou Yoka shall have rights of recommendation, exhibition or promotion for designs above.

11. Privacy Protection

1) To ensure smooth running of the contest, Hangzhou Yoka may ask designers for personal information like name, pseudonym, nation, email, address, contact number, Facebook or twitter by telephone or email.

Hangzhou Yoka is committed to use personal information of entrants only in the following situations:

- a) Sending notifications;
- b) Communicating with entrants about the games and samples;
- c) Communicating with entrants about commercial cooperation;
- d) Other situations related to this contest.

But in the following cases, Hangzhou Yoka can provide personal information of entrants to third parties without permission of entrants:

- a) Providing to Chinese government departments in accordance with laws and regulations of China;
- b) Failing to contact the entrant when his/her personal and property safety are threatened;
- c) Providing personal information of entrants to specified national or regional governments or other third parties upon the written approval of entrants when Hangzhou Yoka fails to contact the entrant.
- 2) Hangzhou Yoka undertakes to ensure that personal information of entrants will not be disclosed and to delete information of entrants that doesn't enter in the final stage after the contest.

12.Promotions

The notifications, progress, news about this contest will be published on the official site, official WeChat platform and Weibo. The information above will be reported by relevant industry websites. Print media, new media, television media, we media platforms will also be employed to advertise this contest.

13. Contact Information

Unit: Hangzhou Yoka Networking Technology Co., Ltd.

Address: 8F, 1st Building, Hailan Chuangzhi Tiandi (Blue KIC), Gongshu District,

Hangzhou, P.R.CHINA.

Postcode: 310007

Phone: 0571-88050880

Official website: http://wodc.yokagames.com/en/index.html

E-mail: tougao@dobest.com

Contact: Board game Publishing Department

14.Other

Hangzhou Yoka shall reserve the right to the interpretation of contest rules.

Please contact us should you have any questions.